BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly Report On Consolidated Results For The Half Year Ended 31 March 2000 

(The figures have not been audited)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
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31/03/2000
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31/03/1999

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

1.

(a)

Turnover

35,837

        

 

N/A

78,176

        

 

77,243

                     

 

(b)

Investment income

40

               

 

N/A

3,130

          

 

45

                            

 

(c)

Other income including interest income

735

             

 

N/A

1,440

          

 

307

                          

 

2.

(a)

Operating Profit before interest on

borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

exceptional items, income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary items

8,569

          

 

N/A

20,706

        

 

18,911

                     

 

(b)

Interest on borrowings

(41)

             

 

N/A

(52)

             

 

(7,646)

                      

 

(c)

Depreciation and amortisation

(3,651)

        

 

N/A

(7,362)

        

 

(872)

                         

 

(d)

Exceptional items

7,477

          

 

N/A

52,140

        

 

(2,334)

                      

 

(e)

Operating profit after interest on borrowings,

depreciation and amortisation and

exceptional items but before income tax,

minority interests and extraordinary items

12,354

        

 

N/A

65,432

        

 

8,059

                       

 

(f)

Share in the results of associated

companies

32,566

        

 

N/A

74,676

        

 

101,444

                   

 

(g)

Profit before taxation, minority

interests and extraordinary items

44,920

        

 

N/A

140,108

      

 

109,503

                   

 

(h)

Taxation

(10,594)

      

 

N/A

(21,863)

      

 

(5,221)

                      

 

(i)

(i)

Profit after taxation

before deducting minority interests

34,326

        

 

N/A

118,245

      

 

104,282

                   

 

(ii)

Minority interests

(1,418)

        

 

N/A

(2,899)

        

 

1,744

                       

 

(j)

Profit after taxation

attributable to members of the company

32,908

        

 

N/A

115,346

      

 

106,026

                   

 

(k)

(i)

Extraordinary items

-

                 

 

N/A

-

                 

 

-

                               

 

(ii)

Minority interests

-

                 

 

N/A

-

                 

 

-

                               

 

(iii)

Extraordinary items attributable to

members of the company

-

                 

 

N/A

-

                 

 

-

                               

 

(l)

Profit after taxation and extraordinary

items attributable to members of the

company

32,908

        

 

N/A

115,346

      

 

106,026

                   

 

3.

(a)

Earnings per share based on 2(j) above

after deducting any provision for

preference dividends, if any:-

(i)

Basic 

11.4 sen

N/A

39.8 sen

       36.4 sen

(ii)

Fully diluted

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.

(a)

Dividend per share (sen)

6 sen

N/A

6 sen

N/A

(b)

Dividend description

Interim

AS AT END OF

AS AT PRECEDING

CURRENT QUARTER

FINANCIAL YEAR END

5.

Net tangible assets per share (RM)

5.42

5.06

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER


Notes :
N/A
– Not applicable


Earnings per share
- Current year quarter based on 289,152,000 ordinary shares (excluding Treasury shares)




- Current year to date based on 289,528,574 weighted average ordinary shares (excluding Treasury shares)




- Preceding year corresponding period based on 291,375,000 ordinary shares

BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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FIXED ASSETS

171,977

            

 

174,536

            

 

INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

1,348,983

         

 

1,316,182

         

 

OTHER INVESTMENTS

15,079

              

 

17,250

              

 

GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION

5,583

                

 

5,583

                

 

1,541,622

         

 

1,513,551

         

 

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks

20,605

              

 

17,797

              

 

Trade debtors

37,657

              

 

41,731

              

 

Other debtors and prepayments

41,187

              

 

39,997

              

 

Deposits

70,363

              

 

33,582

              

 

Cash and bank balances

595

                   

 

412

                   

 

170,407

            

 

133,519

            

 

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short term borrowings

73

                     

 

7,575

                

 

Trade creditors

13,035

              

 

13,584

              

 

Other creditors and accruals

6,941

                

 

14,940

              

 

Taxation

771

                   

 

147

                   

 

Proposed dividend (net)

12,491

              

 

29,147

              

 

33,311

              

 

65,393

              

 

NET CURRENT ASSETS

137,096

            

 

68,126

              

 

DEFERRED EXPENDITURE

53

                     

 

52

                     

 

1,678,771

         

 

1,581,729

         

 

FINANCED BY:-

SHARE CAPITAL

291,375

            

 

291,375

            

 

RESERVES

Revaluation Reserve

2,286

                

 

2,286

                

 

Capital Reserve

472,978

            

 

528,007

            

 

Reserve On Consolidation

7,897

                

 

7,931

                

 

Retained Profit

740,100

            

 

649,987

            

 

General Reserves

11,780

              

 

11,780

              

 

Associated Companies Retained Reserves

56,212

              

 

(11,559)

            

 

1,582,628

         

 

1,479,807

         

 

Cost Of Treasury Shares

(9,492)

              

 

-

                       

 

1,573,136

         

 

1,479,807

         

 

MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' INTEREST

92,821

              

 

90,502

              

 

DEFERRED TAXATION

12,814

              

 

11,420

              

 

1,678,771

         

 

1,581,729

         

 

NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)

5.42

                  

 

5.06

                  

 


BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

1. Accounting policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the quarterly financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 1999.

2. Exceptional items

Exceptional items comprise the following:-




Cumulative Quarter




Current

Year

To date

31-3-2000

RM’000



Preceding

Year

Corresponding

Period

31-3-1999

RM’000

Gain on sale of share investment



44,422


-

Gain on sale of investment in a subsidiary



-


9,843

Gain on sale of investment in an associate



-


2,292

Additional legal fees paid for land acquired by government



-


(22)

Forfeiture on termination of land purchase agreement



-


(5,000)

Development expenditure written off



-


(7,234)

Group’s share of an associated company’s exceptional items



7,718


(2,213)





52,140


(2,334)








3. Extraordinary items

There were no extraordinary items for the half year ended 31 March 2000.

4. Taxation

Taxation comprise the following:-




Cumulative Quarter




Current

Year

To date

31-3-2000

RM’000



Preceding

Year

Corresponding

Period

31-3-1999

RM’000



Malaysian taxation based on profit for the year



(845)


(13)

Deferred taxation



(1,394)



-

Underprovision in respect of prior years



(1)


(82)





(2,240)


(95)

Group’s share of associated companies’ taxation



(19,623)



(5,126)





(21,863)


(5,221)








5.
Pre-acquisition profits


There were no pre-acquisition profits for the half year ended 31 March 2000.

6.
Profit on sale of investments/properties


There were no sales of properties for the half year ended 31 March 2000.  The gain on sale of share investment is as disclosed in Note 2.

7.
Quoted securities

a)
Purchases and sales of quoted securities for the half year ended 31 March 2000 are as follows:-






RM’000



(i)
Purchases of quoted securities




5,771








(ii)
Sales of quoted securities




48,817








(iii)
Gain on sale of quoted securities




44,422


b)
Investments in quoted shares (including an associated company) at 31 March 2000 are as follows:




As at

End of current

Quarter

31-03-2000

RM’000



As at

Previous financial

Year end

30-09-1999

RM’000



(i)
Quoted shares at cost


316,188


314,811








(ii)
Carrying value/book value


1,330,948


1,304,624








(iii)
Market value


1,570,899


1,483,626

8. Changes in composition of the Group

In the first half of the year, the Company increased its equity shareholding in Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad (“KLK”) from 43.99% to 44.15% and in Malay-Sino Chemical Industries Sdn Bhd from 61.26% to 61.68%.  In addition, the Company, through its subsidiary See Sen Chemical Berhad, invested RM2.13 million for a 30% equity in Gerak Cerah Sdn Bhd, a joint venture company with Merck to produce ultra pure sulphuric acid.

There were no material effects on the results of the Group for the half year ended 31 March 2000 arising from the above changes.

9.
Status of corporate proposals


No announced corporate proposals are outstanding.

10. Seasonality or cyclicality of operations

The Group’s operations are affected to the extent that its major associate’s (KLK) operations are influenced by seasonality in its crop production, by fluctuations in commodity prices and by the impact of seasonal sales for its retailing operations.

11.
Changes in share capital


There were no issuances and repayments of debt securities, share cancellations or resale of treasury shares for the financial year to date, except for 
shares bought back which were retained as treasury shares as follows:


No of shares
Highest price
Lowest price
Average price
Total

       Month
bought back
paid per share
paid per share
paid per share
consideration



RM
RM
RM
RM

November 1999
2,223,000
4.24
4.10
4.24
9,492,435


12.
Group borrowings


Group borrowings (short term and unsecured) as at end of the reporting period are as follows:-




As at

End of current

Quarter

31-03-2000

RM’000



As at

Previous financial

Year end

30-09-1999

RM’000



Bank overdraft



73


375

Bankers’ acceptance



-


7,200





73


7,575








13.
Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

14.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group has not entered into any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

15.
Material Litigation

There is no material litigation as at the date of this report.

16.
Segment information


The segment information for the half year ended 31 March 2000 are as follows:-





Profit

Total Assets



Turnover

before tax

Employed



31/3/2000

31/3/2000

31/3/2000



RM’000

RM’000

RM’000









Analysis by industry







Investment holding


7,017


3,376


117,613

Chemicals


71,159


9,916


239,850

Exceptional items


-


52,140


-




78,176


65,432


357,463

Associated companies


-


74,676


1,348,983




78,176


140,108


1,706,446









Analysis by geographical location







Malaysia


64,502


65,432


357,463


Asia


5,727


-


-

Europe and America


7,947


-


-




78,176


65,432


357,463

Associated companies


-


74,676


1,348,983




78,176


140,108


1,706,446










Turnover is analysed based on geographical markets while profit before tax and total assets employed are analysed based on where the respective operations are located. 

17. 
Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the preceding quarter


Group pre-tax profit for the current quarter declined by 53% compared to the last quarter despite better results from our chemical operations and higher contribution from our stockbroking associate, Smith Zain (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (“Smith Zain”).  The decrease was largely due to significantly lower contribution from our major plantation associate, KLK which was affected by lower selling prices for palm products, and lower exceptional gains.

18. Review Of Performance

Group pre-tax profit for the first half year under review was RM140.1 million, 27.9% higher than the RM109.5 million reported in the corresponding period last year.  The increase was mainly due to better results from our chemical operations, higher contribution from Smith Zain, higher investment income, and higher exceptional items of RM52.1 million.

The exceptional items are in respect of a RM44.4 million gain arising from the Company’s disposal of an overseas share investment, and from our share of an associate’s exceptional items.

Group pre-tax profit would have been higher if not for the lower profit contribution from KLK, whose pre-tax declined by 24.4% compared to last year due to lower palm products selling prices, despite an increase in crop production.

19. Current year’s prospects

Barring any unforeseen circumstances which will improve commodity prices significantly and consequently the profits of our major plantation associate, KLK, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group’s pre-tax profit for the current financial year will be lower than that of the previous year.

20.
Variance of actual profit from forecast profit



The Group did not issue any forecast profit or profit guarantee for the current financial year.

21.
Dividend


An interim dividend of 6 sen per share less 28% Malaysian income tax has been declared by the Directors in respect of the financial year ending 30 September 2000 (year ended 30 September 1999 : 6 sen) and will be paid on 11 August 2000 to shareholders registered on the Company’s Register as at 17 July 2000.


A Depositor with the Malaysian Central Depository shall qualify for entitlement to the dividend only in respect of:-

(a) Shares deposited into the Depositor’s securities account before 12.30 p.m. on 13 July 2000 in respect of shares which are exempted from mandatory deposit;

(b) Shares transferred into the Depositor’s securities account before 12.30 p.m. on 17 July 2000 in respect of ordinary transfers; and

(c) Shares bought on the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange on a cum entitlement basis according to the Rules of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange.


By Order of the Board


J.C. LIM


LEONG SEA FOOK


Company Secretaries

26 May 2000
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														INDIVIDUAL PERIOD								CUMULATIVE PERIOD

														INDIVIDUAL QUARTER								CUMULATIVE QUARTER

														CURRENT				PRECEDING YEAR				CURRENT				PRECEDING YEAR

														YEAR				CORRESPONDING				YEAR				CORRESPONDING

														QUARTER				QUARTER				TO DATE				PERIOD

														31/03/2000				31/03/1999				31/03/2000				31/03/1999

														RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		1.		(a)		Turnover								35,837				N/A				78,176				77,243

				(b)		Investment income								40				N/A				3,130				45

				(c)		Other income including interest income								735				N/A				1,440				307

		2.		(a)		Operating Profit before interest on

						borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

						exceptional items, income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary items								8,569				N/A				20,706				18,911

				(b)		Interest on borrowings								(41)				N/A				(52)				(7,646)

				(c)		Depreciation and amortisation								(3,651)				N/A				(7,362)				(872)

				(d)		Exceptional items								7,477				N/A				52,140				(2,334)

				(e)		Operating profit after interest on borrowings,

						depreciation and amortisation and

						exceptional items but before income tax,

						minority interests and extraordinary items								12,354				N/A				65,432				8,059

				(f)		Share in the results of associated

						companies								32,566				N/A				74,676				101,444

				(g)		Profit before taxation, minority

						interests and extraordinary items								44,920				N/A				140,108				109,503

				(h)		Taxation								(10,594)				N/A				(21,863)				(5,221)

				(i)		(i)		Profit after taxation

								before deducting minority interests						34,326				N/A				118,245				104,282

						(ii)		Minority interests						(1,418)				N/A				(2,899)				1,744

				(j)		Profit after taxation

						attributable to members of the company								32,908				N/A				115,346				106,026

				(k)		(i)		Extraordinary items						-				N/A				-				-

						(ii)		Minority interests						-				N/A				-				-

						(iii)		Extraordinary items attributable to

								members of the company						-				N/A				-				-

				(l)		Profit after taxation and extraordinary

						items attributable to members of the

						company								32,908				N/A				115,346				106,026

		3.		(a)		Earnings per share based on 2(j) above

						after deducting any provision for

						preference dividends, if any:-

						(i)		Basic						11.4 sen				N/A				39.8 sen				36.4 sen

						(ii)		Fully diluted						N/A				N/A				N/A				N/A

		4.		(a)		Dividend per share (sen)								6 sen				N/A				6 sen				N/A

				(b)		Dividend description								Interim

														AS AT END OF								AS AT PRECEDING

														CURRENT QUARTER								FINANCIAL YEAR END

		5.		Net tangible assets per share (RM)										5.42								5.06
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														AS AT				AS AT

														END OF				PRECEDING

														CURRENT				FINANCIAL

														QUARTER				YEAR END

														31/03/2000				30/09/1999

														RM'000				RM'000

		1		FIXED ASSETS										171,977				174,536

		3		INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES										1,348,983				1,316,182

		4		OTHER INVESTMENTS										15,079				17,250

		5		GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION										5,583				5,583

														1,541,622				1,513,551

		6		CURRENT ASSETS

						Stocks								20,605				17,797

						Trade debtors								37,657				41,731

						Other debtors and prepayments								41,187				39,997

						Deposits								70,363				33,582

						Cash and bank balances								595				412

														170,407				133,519

		7		CURRENT LIABILITIES

						Short term borrowings								73				7,575

						Trade creditors								13,035				13,584

						Other creditors and accruals								6,941				14,940

						Taxation								771				147

						Proposed dividend (net)								12,491				29,147

														33,311				65,393

		8		NET CURRENT ASSETS										137,096				68,126

				DEFERRED EXPENDITURE										53				52

														1,678,771				1,581,729

		9		FINANCED BY:-

				SHARE CAPITAL										291,375				291,375

				RESERVES

						Revaluation Reserve								2,286				2,286

						Capital Reserve								472,978				528,007

						Reserve On Consolidation								7,897				7,931

						Retained Profit								740,100				649,987

						General Reserves								11,780				11,780

						Associated Companies Retained Reserves								56,212				(11,559)

														1,582,628				1,479,807

						Cost Of Treasury Shares								(9,492)				-

														1,573,136				1,479,807

		10		MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' INTEREST										92,821				90,502

		12		DEFERRED TAXATION										12,814				11,420

														1,678,771				1,581,729

		13		NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)										5.42				5.06






